

# अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, पटना ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, PATNA



No. AIIMS/PAT/MS/2022/F-84311/112\_

Date: - 25/01/2022

Subject: Purchase of Disposable Kits of Apheresis Devices COM.TEC namely C5L, S5L, PL1 & P1YA at AIIMS, Patna on Proprietary basis Inviting Comments thereon.

AIIMS Patna is going to procure below cited **Disposable Kits of Apheresis Devices COM.TEC namely C5L, S5L, PL1 & P1YA** from Fresenius Kabi India Pvt. Ltd. on proprietary basis. The proposal submitted by Fresenius Kabi India Pvt. Ltd has Proprietary Article Certificates, List of Consumable and Agreement to be signed with AIIMS, Patna

The above document are being uploaded for open information to submit objections, comments if any from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the equipment/item within 15 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification giving reference: AIIMS/PAT/MS/2022/F-84311

The comments should be sent to Medical Superintendent Office, AIIMS, Patna on or before 09/02/2022. Up to 3:00 PM by registered post/hand or E-mail (mspurchase@aiimspatna.org) failing which it will be presumed that no other vendor is having any comments to offer and case will be decided on merits.

**Yours Sincerely** 

(Dr. Yogesh Kumar)

Dy. Medical Superintendent

Dy. Medical Superintendent

AIIMS, Patna

Enclosure: PAC & Item List



Fresenius Kabi India Pvt. Ltd.
Corporate Office:
Fifth Floor, A Wing, Ashoka Plaza,
Pune-Nagar Road, Viman Nagar,
Pune - 411014, Maharashtra, India.
Ph. +91 20 26634701 - 07
Fax +91 20 26634710

CIN: U24231PN1995PTCO14017

June 5, 2020

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

## PROPRIETARY TECHNOLOGY CERTIFICATE

Fresenius Kabi India Pvt. Ltd. with registered office at A-3, MIDC Ranjangaon, Ganpati Tal Shirur Dist. Pune - 412220 India, is wholly owned Subsidiary of Fresenius Kabi AG Germany.

Fresenius Kabi India Pvt. Ltd. has exclusive right to import and market Fresenius Kabi, Germany, products in India.

We hereby certify that our Apheresis device COM.TEC and the following Disposable Kits C5L, S5L, PL1 and P1YA are the proprietary product of the Fresenius Kabi Group owned by its holding company Fresenius Kabi AG Germany.

Moreover, the consumables and spare parts supplied by Fresenius Kabi are the only ones which should be used with this device.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Fresenius Kabi India Pvt. Ltd.

1. (1)

GovindRam Cheyyur Business Unit Head TCT Division Region South Asia

Registered Office: A-3, MIDC, Ranjangaon Gampati, Taluka Shirur, District Pune, PN 412220
Fresenius Kabi India Private Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Fresenius Kabi AG Germany





#### Fresenius Kabi India Pvt. Ltd.

Corporate Office: Fifth Floor, A Wing, Ashoka Plaza, Vimannagar, Pune-Nagar Road, Pune 411014, Maharashtra, India. Tel.: +91 (20) 26634701 Fax: +91 (20) 26634710 www.fresenius-kabi.co.in

Dated On- 21.12.2021

To. The Director AIIMS Aurangabad Rd, Phulwarisharif. Patna, Bihar

Dear Sir

It is indeed a great pleasure and an opportunity for us to offer our quotation for blood banking products and medical equipment of FRESENIUS KABI INDIA PVT. LTD.

#### **PROPOSAL**

Sub: Quotation of Apheresis System(COM.TEC) consumables:

SINO	Name of the Product	Price Without GSt	GST %
01	Apheresis KIT(S5L/C5L) Platelet	6450.00	12
02	ACD Solution & NS	315.00	12
03	Plasmapheresis KIT PL1 KIT	7060.00	12

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS QUOTATION:

- Government levies like 12% GST will be extra, as applicable.
- 2. Payment terms 100% after delivery
- P O will be release in favour of Rose Medicare Pvt, Ltd. ROSE MEDICARE PVT.LTD

P: 0612-2303103/182M: Vinod: 9334114666, Manoj: 9334266374, Rishabh: 9835004353 W: www.rosemedicare.comE: jain@rosemedicare.com, office@rosemedicare.com

GST: 10AABCR2703B1ZF

Drug Licence: PAT-01/01A/2017

Deals in: Pathological Instruments, Diagnostic Kits, Research Products and Entire range of

Consumables.

SBI Bank A/c: Rose Medicare Pvt Ltd, Branch: Govind Mitra Road, Patna. Current A/c

Fresenius Kabi India Private Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Fresenius Kabi AG, Germany

Registered Office: A-3, MIDC, Ranjangaon Ganpati, Taluka Shirur, District Pune, PIN 412220.



No.00000031092998747, IFSC Code: SBIN0012579

IDBI Bank A/c: Rose Medicare Pvt Ltd, Branch: Kashi Place, Patna. Current A/c

No.065102000020615, IFSC Code: IBKL0000065

We look forward for acceptance of any of our proposals, depending upon your requirement.

THANKS & BEST REGARDS

VASKAR BANERJEE Territory Manager (East & N E) M-7003745915/8697361150



#### **1000 STAMP**

#### <u>Agreement</u>

This agreement is made against co	ntract i	nquiry no. <b>Alli</b>	иs/pat/M	S/2022/F	-84311 1	for Rate
Contract for Supply of	at A	IIMS, Patna on	the date _		betv	veen Al
India Institute of Medical Scien	nces, l	Phulwarisharif	Patna, a	acting th	rough	Medica
Superintendent AIIMS Patna. ALI	<sub>-</sub> India	Institute of	Medical	Sciences	(AIIMS)	Patna
Phulwarisharif, Patna-801507 (here	einafter	called "Clier	nt" which	expression	on shall	unless
repugnant to the context or meaning	ng the	re of be deem	ed to mea	an include	e its suc	cessors
legal, representative and assign) of t	he <b>Firs</b> t	<u>: Part</u> .				
	Sec	cond Part				
	if	it's	Re	gistered		Office:
		(herein afte	er called "A	Agency" ex	xpression	า unless
repugnant to the context shall mea	n and ii	nclude its succ	essors-in-i	nterest as	sign etc.	.) of the
Second part.						

Whereas the "client" is desirous to engage "Agency" for supply Consumables as **ANNEXURE-01** listed items at AIIMS Patna as per the terms and condition stated. In reference to tender bid for above mentioned items. Your product as mentioned in **Annexure-1**, are being covered

under Annual rate contract. The terms and condition to govern the annual rate contract are as follows:

The award of rate contract is not linked to the procurement style opted by Procurement Cell/ Institute during the entire period of rate contract. Any item under rate contract may be procured through supply order. Mode of procurement and inventory management of any item may be changed at any point of time.

- 1. **(A)** <u>PROCUREMENT ON SUPPLY ORDER BASIS:</u> Supply of material is covered under this rate contract may increase or decrease. It will be made available on the basis of written supply order with terms and conditions as enumerated therein. It will be the responsibility of supplier to have an access with PROCUREMENT CELL to maintain the optimum inventory level. This has been decided to tide over the problem of over stocking including near expiry / slow moving/ non-moving inventories, for which following mechanism will be observed: -
- I. Besides having liaising with user department, you will be allowed to have access to Computerized system to know the consumption pattern / reports of the items at and peripheral sub stores can also be concerned
- II. Stock in hand position provided on demand.
- III. Access to Procurement cell is allowed to know the status of expiry /slow moving /non-moving products.
- IV. The company will own the responsibility of overstocking & expiry.
- V. The company will take all preventive measures and will keep informed Procurement officer in writing about any specific item / quantity mentioned in supply or der that may lead to overstocking or expiry.
- VI. In case of any difficulty in getting the feedback from Procurement cell, you may contact Procurement officer/ Director.
- VII. The Institute has the right to switch over from supply order based procurement to consignment / utilization based procurements also.

You will appreciate that any loss of material is going to be a national loss. Please keep informed about such items asked for supply but in fact not required by the users. In case of any difficulty in getting the feedback from Procurement cell, you may contact Faculty in charge procurement cell /Director.

- **(b)** PROCUREMENT ON CONSIGNMENT/UTILIZATION BASIS:-All approved items on Consignment / Utilization basis must be made available in sufficient quantity to cater the whole need of the Institute, Lead time for replenishment of such stocks will be 48 to 72 hours. It will be communicated by telephone, fax or e-mail to you or your authorized distributor.
- 2. <u>PERIOD OF VALIDITY:</u> The Rate Contract will be valid for period of two year from the date of issue date of Rate Contract. It may be further extended for a maximum period of one year or till the finalization of new rate contract whichever earlier, if required.
- 3. **PERFORMANCE SECURITY**: -Please submit performance security @ 3 % of the value (calculated as per approximate one year consumption) of the approved item. The Performance Security would be minimum of Rs 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousands only ) and

maximum Rs. 3,00,000/-(Rupees Three Lac only) will be in shape of D.D. or PBG drawn in favor of "AIIMS Patna A/C (as stipulated in tender notice)payable at patna from any nationalized bank/scheduled bank. The performance security will have the minimum validity for 36 months from the date of issuance of Rate Contract and it should be submitted within 03 weeks after acceptance of the awarded Rate Contract and failing which the above mentioned amount may be deducted from the bill amount against performance bank guarantee.

- 4. <u>TAXES AND DUTIES:</u> Rates are inclusive of all taxes including Central Sales Tax, GST etc. as applicable. Any price variation due to Govt. levies will be settled accordingly. , other charges like banks charges, postage, freight, etc., will be borne by your company.
- 5. **PRICES**: - Mentioned in Annexure -01 (As per finalised in tender process) Rates are F.O.R. Destination basis i.e. Central Stores, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna. No escalation in rates except Govt. Levy/ tax would be permissible. If at any point of time during the execution of the contract, the contractor reduces the MRP / Sale Price or sells or offers to sell such stores, as are covered under the rate contract of the Institute, to any Government Organization (Central/State Government Hospital/Institute) at a fixed price lower than the price chargeable under the rate contract of the Institute, He/she shall mandatorily notify any such reduction in MRP or Sale Price or offer of sale to the purchaser within a month of the earliest date of such a reduction in price. The price payable under contract with the purchaser will stand correspondingly reduced from the date of reduction of price as notified or evidence obtained of such reduction in the price. In case of delay (more than one month) in such a notification the difference in cost will be recovered and Director AIIMS Patna shall have the right to impose penalty such as forfeiture of Performance Security, cancellation of Rate Contract or possible removal of name from list of suppliers (any or all of the above). If such information comes to the notice of Procurement cell authority from other sources, suitable action shall be initiated. Variation, if any, will be governed by the terms & conditions as enumerated in proposed rate contract.
- **6. ROAD PERMIT:** No road permit i.e. form 31/32, form c and d would be provided by the institute. It would be the sole responsibility of the supplier to affect the door deliveries at his// her own. Procurement cell will neither own any responsibility for clearance of goods and road, rail, postal, air terminals nor would any machinery of AIIMS, Patna be allowed for this purpose.
- 7. <u>DELIVERY: -</u> Supplied material should have ordinarily minimum shelf life of 75% at the time of supply. Batch number and expiry date must be mentioned on face of the bill. Stores supplied through courier, post etc. may be received under the sole responsibility of supplier regarding quantity, specification and breakage.
- **8.** <u>DEFECTIVE INVENTORY:</u> central Stores / User department / Procurement cell of the Institute will be the sole authority to declare inventory as defective either at the time of receiving the goods or after the use of goods. Cost of such defective inventory will be recoverable from forthcoming bill of the supplier or replaced with any other approved stocks, failing which contract may be terminated.

#### 9. PENALTY CLAUSE:-

- **a.** Non-execution of supply order For the reasons of failure to supply partially or completely within **30 days**, if the Procurement cell has to buy the items from the RC 2 (L-2), RC 3 (L-3) or approved local vendor firm, the rate difference in cost will be recovered from RC holder i.e. L1 /Billing Agency as appointed by the Rate Contract Holder. The difference amount will be deducted from the forthcoming bills of the supplier pertaining to any product. Repeated failure (Three times) to supply in part or in full may amount to termination of rate contract for the product (s) and forfeiture of Performance Security. Reasons of failure to supply the material will be communicated by the firm to the Procurement cell timely.
- b. Late delivery clause -The date & time of the delivery as stipulated in the supply order shall be deemed to be the essence of the contract and delivery must be completed no later than the date(s) as specified in the supply order. Unsupplied items of each supply order which will not be supplied during stipulated time period of 30 days should be treated as cancelled and will be procured from RC-2/RC-3 or approved local vendor and difference amount deducted from forthcoming bills of RC1 (L1)/Billing Agency as appointed by the Rate Contract Holder.
- **c.** Non production of item Difference in the value between existing source and source from where supplies are being obtained for remaining tendered quantity will be recovered from the billing agency.

#### 10. INFORMATION REQUIRED ON CHALLAN/BILL: -

- a. Challan: Supply order will be released and you may execute the supplies directly or through billing agency. Challan must be endorsed by the security personal at AIIMS Patna main gate. The endorsement must clearly mention time and date of entry of the material. The Challan must always bear the following information:
- i. Name of the item as, it is mentioned in Rate contract/ supply order.
- ii. Name of the item as, it is mentioned in the product literature of the company (i.e. Brand Name, if any)
- iii. Size of the item
- iv. Supply order no. and Date
- v. Date of manufacturing
- vi. Date of expiry
- vii. Batch number
- viii. Quantity of each item (in unit)
- ix. Maximum Retail Price (MRP)
- b. Pre-receipted Bill (Tax Invoice), must always bear the following information:
- i. Name of the item as, it is mentioned in Rate contract/ supply order.
- ii. Name of the item as, it is mentioned in the product literature of the company (i.e. Brand Name, if any)
- iii. Size of the item
- iv. Supply order no. and Date
- v. Date of manufacturing
- vi. Date of expiry
- vii. Batch number

- viii. Quantity of each item (in unit)
- ix. Value of each item
- x. Total value of the bill
- xi. The amount of GST paid by the supplier.
- xii. Maximum Retail Price (MRP)
- xiii. TIN/GST No. AIIMS Patna
- 11. Replacement of near expiry / slow moving / non-moving items: It will be responsibility of supplier to get status of slow / non-moving inventory for replacement purposes from Procurement cell stores on quarterly basis or at a higher frequency. If company fails to replace such slow moving / non-moving stocks in time, Institute will retain the right to identify such stocks any time during the contract period and return the same to the company. Cost of such returned inventory will be recoverable from forthcoming bill of the supplier or replaced with any other approved stocks, failing which contract may be terminated.

#### 12. Release of EMD

- I. The EMD of Rate Contract Holder would be released after submission of Performance Security.
- II. The bidders who has/have not awarded Rate Contract can take their EMD Immediately after finalization of Rate Contract after due correspondence.

#### 13. PAYMENT:-

- a. 100% payment shall be made on receipt of goods in satisfactory conditions and submission of bill with the material/challan.
- b. Payment will be made on 30th day from the date of submission of bill, with early payment option facility to be enumerated in the supply order.
- i. If you allow 4% trade discount, payment shall be made within (03) working days from its submission date.
- ii. If you allow 2% trade discount, payment shall be made within (07) working days from its submission date.
- iii. If you do not wish to avail the opportunity of early payments, payments shall be made on 30th day on its submission.
- iv. Early payment options are applicable against 100% supplies.
- c. On consignment / Utilization basis- Fortnightly payment would be released against the item consumed and settled bills of the patients.
- d. Bills not received in accordance with the instructions as required on challan / bill (Mentioned above) will not be entertained / processed for payment by the Institute.
- e. The part supplies are accepted for the sake of convenience of Procurement cell only. The remaining order shall be treated as cancelled only after last date of supply as per supply order. In case of Part Supply and procurement being done from RC2 or

other sources, the cost difference account shall be deducted from the forth coming bills of the RC1 (L1)/Billing Agency as appointed by the RC Holder.

- f. The Institute retains the right of returning (to the supplier/s) any item in any quantity that helps to manage the inventory in most economical manner. The value of returned goods would be adjusted in any possible manner that suits the need of the Institute.
- g. Bill in quadruplicate and pre-receipted payment must be submitted along with copy of challan at the time of supply of the material at central stores. You are advised to comply this point very strictly to avoid any delay in release of the dues. Further you must ensure uninterrupted supply and change of billing agency, will in no way affect the supply schedule.
- h. Billing agency may collect payment in its own name for supplies made under written authorization from the manufacturer/importer.
- **14.** Any variation in the prices detected at any point of time, the sole responsibility would rest with the firm and shall invite necessary action such as recovery / administrative action as deemed proper.
- **15.** In addition the other terms and conditions as detailed in tender documents would be applicable.
- 16. In view of the notification issued by the Ministry of Health & Family welfare, Government of India Gazette Notification no SO 1468 (E) dated 06.10.2005 and GSR 627 E) dated 07.10.2005; it would be sole responsibility of the Rate Contract holder to comply with the applicable rules and regulations from time to time.
- 17. Any communication as regards to the Rate Contract will be done with the Rate Contract holder only.
- 18. It would be responsibility of the Rate Contract holder to submit the undertaking during currency of contract by 1st week of every month to the effect that their prices have not come down during the preceding / prevailing month.
- 19. Name & Address of Billing Agency will be informed by the tenderer after award of Rate Contract (if required) with the following details of the billing agency:
  - i. PAN Card
  - ii. GST Registration with GST Return for preceding three years.
  - iii. Non Conviction Certification /no pending conviction certificate attested/is issued by notary for preceding three years.
  - Notarized affidavit that the billing agency does not have any relation with the person authorized to evaluate Technical Bid/Price Bid or involved in finalizing the tender or will decide the use of tendered items (Annexure-IX) on stamp paper of Rs. 100.00.
- **20.** RC holder shall be responsible for all acts of commission and omission carried out by the beneficiary/Billing agency.

- **21.** All Terms & Conditions as mentioned in Tender document will also be the part of this Rate Contract.
- **22**. **Legal Jurisdiction:** The agreement shall be deemed to have been concluded in Patna, Bihar and all obligations hereunder shall be deemed to be located at Patna jurisdiction only.

THIS	AGREEMENT	will	take	effect	from	0	yak
	Month	n of Tw	o Thou	sand	·		

In witness where of both the parties here to have caused their respective common seal to be hereunto affixed / (or have here into set their respective hands and seal) the day and year mentioned above in Patna in the presence of the witness:

For and on behalf of the "Signature of the authorised official.
Stamp
Name: -
Designation: -
Address: -
Witness: Name
Address

For and on behalf of the "Director, AIIMS, Patna". Signature of the authorised official.
Stamp
Name: -
Designation: -
Address: -
Witness: Name
Address

## Annexure-01

SL.	Tender	Item	Item	Catalogue	Unit	GST	Unit	Unit	HSN	Pack
No	Item/SI.	Name	Description	no.	rate	%	rate	MRP		
	No.						with			Size
							GST			